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POH CHING SHEU 

RAJNISH PRATAP 

ATUNAlSA VEITATA 

THE STATE 

\tlr. A. Seru tor Applicants 

r-\o appearance tor the State 

BAlL RULING 

Applicants 

Respondent 

The Applicants move the High Court under section 30(a) of the Bail Act, to review their 
refusal of bail by the Suva Magistrates' Court. They were refused bail in the Suva Magistrates 

Court on the 11 til of February 2008. No \;,Tinen ruling was given to me, and I called for the 
l'.!agislrates Court file to check the reasons for myself. 

The application IS made: by motion (seeking review of the decision to refusal afbail) and 
the affidavit of Rajnish Pratap (the 2n

;.! Applicant). That affidavit sets out the facts of the case . 

. -\11 th.:- .-\.pplicants h3ve bt'en in police custody since the 9th of February. They have been jointly 

("harg.ed with ~)J11:.' count of possession of fo rgt.'d document. one count of uttering a false 

dtl("lffilent. and one COlmt of demanding property on forged document. 

The cbarges are as follows: 

r lRSTCOUNT 

Sta tement of Offence 
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POSSESSION OF FORGE D DOCUMENT: Contrary to ,eClion 346(1) 

of the Penal Code, Cap. 17. 

Particulars of Offence 

POH CHING SHEU (FIJ JINXU) alia, Desmond, RAJNISH PRATAP 

SlI\GH siD Ram Pratap and ATUNAISA VEITATA between 9'" day of 

January 2008 and 23" day of January 2008, without lawful authority, or 

excuse , were in possession of a forged bank note, namely a Westpac 
Banking Corporation, Wc:;tgate, Kew Zealand, bank draft numbered Z~17-
188-592, dated 6'" June 2008 of the sun of fifty million EUROS (EUROS 

50,000,000) knowing the same to be forged. 

SECO'lD COUNT 

Statement of Offence 

l iTTERJ:\G A fALSE DOCUMENT: Contrary to section 343 of the 

Penal Code, Cap. 17. 

Particulars of Offence 

POH CHING SHEU (FU Jl:'XU) alias Desmond, RAJNISH PRAT AP 
SINGH slo Ram Pratap and ATUNAISA VEITATA between 9"'day of 

January 2008 and 23 rd day of January 2008, at Suva in the Central 
Division. knowingly and fraudulently uttered a forged Westpac Banking 
Corporation. Westgate. New Zealand, bank draft numbered 2-1 7-188-592, 
dated 6tJ1 June :W08 oftht: sum of tifty million EUROS (ECRO 
50.000,000), having depositl!d th.e said bank draft into the account of 
FUll e REA TIO:-l INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT LIMITED, 

accollnt numbered 96 17231 at A"\"Z. Main Branch, Victoria Parade, Suva. 
knowinl! the same to be forged and with intend to defraud. 

T HIRD COlNT 

Sr:ltement or Offence 

DEM .. \:>DI'I G PROPERTY 0'1 FORGED DOCUME [,;T: Cont""v 

li1 s .. :l."li\.11l3-!.5 \lflh\;.' I\'n;d Code. Cap. 17. 
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Particulars of Offence 

1'01-1 CHING SI lEU (FU JlNXU) alias Desmond, RAJNISH PRATAP 
SINGH 5/0 Ram I'ratap and ATUNAISA VEITATA between 9'" day of 
January 2008 and 2J rll day of January 2008, at Suva in the Central 

Division, with intcnd to defraud, caused or procured to be paid or 
transferred into the account of FULL CREATION INTERNATIONAL 
INVESTMENT LIMITED, account of fifty million EUROS (EURO 
50,000,000) by virtue of a forged instrument, namely a Westpac Banking 

Corporation, Westgate, New Zealand, bank draft numbered Z~17~188-593. 
dared 6th lune 2008, knowing (he same to be lorged. 

The 2"d Applicam states that he is a priest and spiritual healer and a businessman who 

looks for foreign investors to invest in Fiji. Six months ago he met the 15\ Applicant in Hong '! 

Kong. Together they set up a company called full Creation International Investments Ltd. It 
entered into ajoint venture with Mahe Investment Ltd., a company in which the 2ml Applicant 

has 99% shareholding. The ,U Applicant came to Fiji in December 2007 with one Ng Tat Wai 

alias D~vid. He gave the Applicants a New Zealand Westpac Bank Draft 217188592 in the sum 

of Euro 50,000,000. ·David" leti Fiji on 9- January 2008. He was to have been followed by the 
I" Applicant but he was slopped by the police. 

The 2nd Applicant states that the bank draft, now alleged to be a forgery, was deposited 

into the Company bank account in Suva. and mat the Applicants had no idea that it was a 
forgery. He states that bail was refused in error in the Magistrates Court, that he aI:1d his co­

applicants were not a flight risk and that they each have acceptable sureties. Finally he says that 

the remand centre ~t the Korovou Prison is o\'ercro\vded and that they are sleeping on the floor 

bt!c3use of the congested conditions. 

Counsel for tile Applicant submitted that mere was no likelihood that the Applicants 

\\ould abscond, and that the seriousness of the al leged offending was insufficient to justify a 

r-.orusal cf bail. Th~ ~r1J A.pplicant hlS une- previous conviction from 2007, of obtaining by false 

prt:ten~e. The j rt.l Applicant has one prt:vious conviction for assault occasioning actual bodily 

h.lffil, in :WOO. 

The ~ lagistrates Court file shows that thl.! case was first called on the I 1 th of February 

2008. Tht' char\!t."s were reat! to tht: Appli.:ants and they ali pleaded not guilty. Counsel tht;!n 
apptil'd l1.l[ ba il. The Stall.: opposed tht;! applil:atioll. The karned rvbgi::iIr:.lh." rull.!d on the mal!t;!r 
:tl1ll rel".:rreJ III tlil! Ian!\;' sum \\hkh is (he subjl.!(:t 0ftht" charges (50 million curos). H~ said [hat 
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al though allthrt;t; ofli.;red sureties they were not named, ami thaI, he had no confidence that they 

would appear in court when req uired to do !:ie. The !t:arned Magistrate also sa id this: 

"While Mr. Scru has indicated that there is a possible surety. no one had 

appeared to confirm thi s. There is no t.:vidence where the 3 accused wou~d 

stay if grant~d bail. The first accused is a Singaporean national and his 

visa had expilco on 8.2.2008 and there is no record of his previous 
convictions." 

Bail was refused. The matter will be called next on the 22nLI of February. 

J am unable to disagree with this decision. The I51 Applicant is not a Fiji citizen 

And both he and the 2 nd Applicant appear to have business interests abroad. Even if we were to 

confiscate their passports, persons charged have been known to flee the country. The affidavit of 

the 2nd Applicant gives me no information about the Applicant's families, business interests or 

ties in Fiji They are alleged to have tried to defraud the Westpac Bank of a substantial sum of "! 

money. The 3rd Applicant has given me no information at all about employment, financial and 
famity ties and antecedents. In these circumstances I am unable to say that the learned 

y!agistiate erred in his approach. I note that the 2nd Applicant was on a suspended sentence at 
the time the offences were alleged to have been commined. 

As fo r the overcrowding of the remand centre, the prosecution has not had the 
opportunity to rebut this allegation and I am unable to draw any conclusions about it. I suggest 

that it is raised in the Magistrates Court on the 22nd of February and that the prosecution be given 

an oppommity to call evidence on the issue. Since it was not raised in the Magistrates Court, it 
is difficult to treat the issue as a matter for review'. 

Bail is refused. 

At Suva 
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